Journal of Agricultural Science and Technology A 9 (2019) 248-261
doi: 10.17265/2161-6256/2019.04.005
Preliminary Researches Regarding the Effectiveness of
the Formic Acid Treatment on Varroa (Varroa destructor)
Found in the Artificially Decapped Bee Brood
Adrian Siceanu, Eliza Căuia, Gabriela Oana Vișan and Dumitru Căuia
Department of Honeybee Genetics and Breeding, Institute for Beekeeping Research and Development, Bucharest 013975, Romania
Abstract: The objective of the study was to establish the effect of formic acid on varroa (Varroa destructor), inside the capped

Item
Treatments
2017
FA administration
Treatment period
(h)
Night temperature
(°C)
Evaporated
quantity/treatment
period (g)
Concentration
(%)
Quantity
(mL)
1 T1 (FA-60-60-14) 60 60 14 8 8
2 T2.1 (FA-60-50-15) 60 50 15 15 31
3 T2.2 (FA-60-50-15) 60 50 15 15 31
4 T2.3 (FA-60-50-15) 60 50 15 15 31
5 T2.4 (FA-60-50-15) 60 50 15 15 39
6 T2.5 (FA-60-50-15) 60 50 15 15 39
7 T3.1 (FA-65-30-36) 65 30 36 12 15
8 T3.2 (FA-65-30-36) 65 30 36 12 22
9 T4.1 (FA-65-25-36) 65 25 36 12 11
10 T4.2 (FA-65-25-36) 65 25 36 12 11
Table 2  The various designed treatments for the evaluation of the FA and oxalic acid (OA) effectiveness on varroa found in
artificial decapped brood put in special boxes, without bees, in 2018 experiments.
Item
Treatments
2018
Administration
Treatment period
(min)
Time to maintain the frame in
honeybee colonies after treatment
until evaluation (h)
Concentration
(%)
Quantity
(mL)
I FA, 65%, 100-150 mL, 15-35 min, normal evaporation (NE)
1 T1.1 (FA-65-NE-100-15) 65 100 15 18
2 T1.2 (FA-65-NE-100-35) 65 100 35 48
3 T2.1 (FA-65-NE-150-25) 65 150 25 20
4 T2.2 (FA-65-NE-150-25) 65 150 25 70
5 T2.3 (FA-65-NE-150-15) 65 150 15 43
6 T2.4 (FA-65-NE-150-20) 65 150 20 42
7 T2.5 (FA-65-NE-150-20) 65 150 20 70
II FA, 65%, 10-22 mL, 15-22 min, rapid evaporation (RE)
1 T3.1 (FA-65-RE-10-15) 65 10 15 40
2 T3.2 (FA-65-RE-10-15) 65 10 20 16
3 T3.3 (FA-65-RE-10-20) 65 10 20 16
4 T4.1 (FA-65-RE-15-15) 65 15 15 12
5 T4.2 (FA-65-RE-15-15) 65 15 15 36
6 T5 (FA-65-RE-22-22) 65 22 22 12
III FA, 85%, 100 mL, 15-20 min, NE
1 T6.1 (FA-85-NE-100-15) 85 100 15 24
2 T6.2 (FA-85-NE-100-15) 85 100 15 24
3 T6.3 (FA-85-NE-100-20) 85 100 20 24
4 T6.4 (FA-85-NE-100-20) 85 100 20 48
IV OA, 2 g, 15 min, sublimation
1 T7.1 (OA-2-S-15) 2 g 15 48
2 T7.2 (OA-2-S-15) 2 g 15 72